


Electricity market settings will support an efficient transition of the energy sector to low emissions
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 22 30 7 31 16 8 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 16 25 6 28 10 8 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 6 5 1 3 6 0 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 2 3 3 3 0 4 15

The electricity system will maintain reliability through the transition to low-emissions energy
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 42 23 7 24 17 1 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 34 22 6 20 10 1 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 8 1 1 4 7 0 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 3 5 2 4 1 0 15

The electricity industry is meeting consumers’ needs
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 48 36 1 10 9 10 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 39 34 1 7 3 9 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 9 2 0 3 6 1 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 3 6 0 1 0 5 15

The electricity industry will meet consumers’ evolving needs in the future
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 40 26 1 26 11 10 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 29 26 1 21 6 10 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 11 0 0 5 5 0 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 1 6 0 2 0 6 15

I have confidence in the role the EA plays as kaitiaki of the electricity sector
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 22 31 5 36 5 15 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 14 27 5 30 3 14 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 8 4 0 6 2 1 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 2 3 2 1 1 6 15

The electricity sector operates efficiently
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 34 33 5 21 11 10 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 26 31 5 16 6 9 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 8 2 0 5 5 1 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 2 7 1 1 0 4 15

The electricity system delivers a high level of reliability
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 57 6 3 13 32 3 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 50 6 3 12 19 3 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 7 0 0 1 13 0 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 6 2 1 4 1 1 15

The EA actively monitors market outcomes
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 53 13 6 26 9 7 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 41 11 5 22 7 7 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 12 2 1 4 2 0 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 4 3 1 3 2 2 15

The EA actively monitors participant behaviour
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 51 13 5 26 13 6 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 39 10 5 24 9 6 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 12 3 0 2 4 0 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 4 2 1 2 3 3 15

The EA holds participants to account for their actions
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 45 20 6 23 7 13 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 32 18 6 20 4 13 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 13 2 0 3 3 0 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 4 1 1 1 1 7 15

New entrant retailers can operate on a level playing field with established retailers
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 18 29 12 14 10 31 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 15 24 11 10 3 30 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 3 5 1 4 7 1 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 0 2 0 2 0 11 15

New entrant generators can operate on a level playing field with established generators
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 24 24 15 18 9 24 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 18 18 14 16 3 24 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 6 6 1 2 6 0 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 1 2 4 0 0 8 15

The electricity regulatory environment supports incorporation of new business models and technology in a timely manner
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 28 30 11 24 3 18 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 18 28 10 18 2 17 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 10 2 1 6 1 1 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 2 4 4 1 0 4 15

The current market settings encourage innovation in generation
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 26 36 15 25 5 7 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 20 31 13 19 3 7 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 6 5 2 6 2 0 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 0 5 4 4 0 2 15

The current market setting encourage innovation in distribution network management
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 16 38 12 34 2 12 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 13 32 9 28 1 10 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 3 6 3 6 1 2 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 0 5 4 5 0 1 15

The current market setting encourage innovation in consumer-facing services
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 32 21 9 31 7 14 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 23 18 9 27 3 13 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 9 3 4 4 1 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 2 2 2 3 6 15

The current market setting encourage innovation in transmission network management
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 12 19 30 40 2 11 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 9 15 25 33 2 9 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 3 4 5 7 0 2 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 0 3 6 6 0 0 15

Competition between electricity generators ensures wholesale market prices are set at an efficient level
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 24 32 12 12 13 21 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 18 31 8 9 8 19 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 6 1 4 3 5 2 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 0 6 1 0 0 8 15

Competition between electricity generators ensures they build the most efficient power stations
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 26 31 14 14 15 14 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 20 30 11 11 8 13 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 6 1 3 3 7 1 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 2 5 2 0 0 6 15

Competition between retailers ensures that consumer prices only rise in line with costs to the electricity companies
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 27 19 8 17 18 25 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 21 18 5 15 10 24 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 6 1 3 3 7 1 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 4 2 0 1 1 7 15

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Retail market
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 34 16 11 22 13 18 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 28 14 9 19 5 18 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 6 1 3 2 8 1 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 2 5 2 0 0 6 15

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Spot market
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 25 21 20 16 14 18 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 17 20 16 15 8 17 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 8 1 4 1 6 1 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 3 4 1 0 0 7 15

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Hedge market, including ASX and OTC
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 22 17 32 25 4 14 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 12 16 25 24 2 14 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 10 1 7 1 2 0 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 2 3 2 1 1 6 15

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Ancillary service markets
Organisation type Year Agree Disagree N/A Neither agree or disagree Strongly agree Strongly disagree Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 17 6 41 38 8 4 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 13 6 32 33 5 4 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 4 0 9 5 3 0 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 0 1 9 4 0 1 15

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 Act 

19
82



Electricity market settings will support an efficient transition of the energy sector to low emissions
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 7.02% 26.32% 27.19% 19.30% 14.04% 6.14% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 8.60% 26.88% 30.11% 17.20% 10.75% 6.45% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 0.00% 23.81% 14.29% 28.57% 28.57% 4.76% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 26.67% 20.00% 20.00% 13.33% 0.00% 20.00% 15

The electricity system will maintain reliability through the transition to low-emissions energy
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 1% 20% 21% 37% 15% 6% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 1% 24% 22% 37% 11% 6% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 0% 5% 19% 38% 33% 5% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 0% 33% 27% 20% 7% 13% 15

The electricity industry is meeting consumers’ needs
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 9% 32% 9% 42% 8% 1% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 10% 37% 8% 42% 3% 1% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 5% 10% 14% 43% 29% 0% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 33% 40% 7% 20% 0% 0% 15

The electricity industry will meet consumers’ evolving needs in the future
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 9% 23% 23% 35% 10% 1% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 11% 28% 23% 31% 6% 1% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 0% 0% 24% 52% 24% 0% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 40% 40% 13% 7% 0% 0% 15

I have confidence in the role the EA plays as kaitiaki of the electricity sector
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 13% 27% 32% 19% 4% 4% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 15% 29% 32% 15% 3% 5% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 5% 19% 29% 38% 10% 0% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 40% 20% 7% 13% 7% 13% 15

The electricity sector operates efficiently
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 9% 29% 18% 30% 10% 4% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 10% 33% 17% 28% 6% 5% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 5% 10% 24% 38% 24% 0% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 27% 47% 7% 13% 0% 7% 15

The electricity system delivers a high level of reliability
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 3% 5% 11% 50% 28% 3% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 3% 6% 13% 54% 20% 3% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 0% 0% 5% 33% 62% 0% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 7% 13% 27% 40% 7% 7% 15

The EA actively monitors market outcomes
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 6% 11% 23% 46% 8% 5% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 8% 12% 24% 44% 8% 5% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 0% 10% 19% 57% 10% 5% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 13% 20% 20% 27% 13% 7% 15

The EA actively monitors participant behaviour
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 5% 11% 23% 45% 11% 4% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 6% 11% 26% 42% 10% 5% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 0% 14% 10% 57% 19% 0% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 20% 13% 13% 27% 20% 7% 15

The EA holds participants to account for their actions
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 11% 18% 20% 39% 6% 5% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 14% 19% 22% 34% 4% 6% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 0% 10% 14% 62% 14% 0% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 47% 7% 7% 27% 7% 7% 15

New entrant retailers can operate on a level playing field with established retailers
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 27% 25% 12% 16% 9% 11% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 32% 26% 11% 16% 3% 12% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 5% 24% 19% 14% 33% 5% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 73% 13% 13% 0% 0% 0% 15

New entrant generators can operate on a level playing field with established generators
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 21% 21% 16% 21% 8% 13% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 26% 19% 17% 19% 3% 15% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 0% 29% 10% 29% 29% 5% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 53% 13% 0% 7% 0% 27% 15

The electricity regulatory environment supports incorporation of new business models and technology in a timely manner
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 16% 26% 21% 25% 3% 10% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 18% 30% 19% 19% 2% 11% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 5% 10% 29% 48% 5% 5% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 27% 27% 7% 13% 0% 27% 15

The current market settings encourage innovation in generation
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 6% 32% 22% 23% 4% 13% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 8% 33% 20% 22% 3% 14% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 0% 24% 29% 29% 10% 10% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 13% 33% 27% 0% 0% 27% 15

The current market setting encourage innovation in distribution network management
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 11% 33% 30% 14% 2% 11% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 11% 34% 30% 14% 1% 10% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 10% 29% 29% 14% 5% 14% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 7% 33% 33% 0% 0% 27% 15

The current market setting encourage innovation in consumer-facing services
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 12% 18% 27% 28% 6% 8% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 14% 19% 29% 25% 3% 10% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 5% 14% 19% 43% 19% 0% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 40% 13% 20% 13% 0% 13% 15

The current market setting encourage innovation in transmission network management
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 10% 17% 35% 11% 2% 26% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 10% 16% 35% 10% 2% 27% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 10% 19% 33% 14% 0% 24% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 0% 20% 40% 0% 0% 40% 15

Competition between electricity generators ensures wholesale market prices are set at an efficient level
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 18% 28% 11% 21% 11% 11% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 20% 33% 10% 19% 9% 9% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 10% 5% 14% 29% 24% 19% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 53% 40% 0% 0% 0% 7% 15

Competition between electricity generators ensures they build the most efficient power stations
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 12% 27% 12% 23% 13% 12% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 14% 32% 12% 22% 9% 12% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 5% 5% 14% 29% 33% 14% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 40% 33% 0% 13% 0% 13% 15

Competition between retailers ensures that consumer prices only rise in line with costs to the electricity companies
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 22% 17% 15% 24% 16% 7% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 26% 19% 16% 23% 11% 5% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 5% 5% 14% 29% 33% 14% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 47% 13% 7% 27% 7% 0% 15

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Retail market
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 16% 14% 19% 30% 11% 10% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 19% 15% 20% 30% 5% 10% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 5% 5% 10% 29% 38% 14% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 40% 33% 0% 13% 0% 13% 15

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Spot market
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 16% 18% 14% 22% 12% 18% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 18% 22% 16% 18% 9% 17% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 5% 5% 5% 38% 29% 19% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 47% 27% 0% 20% 0% 7% 15

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Hedge market, including ASX and OTC
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 12% 15% 22% 19% 4% 28% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 15% 17% 26% 13% 2% 27% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 0% 5% 5% 48% 10% 33% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 40% 20% 7% 13% 7% 13% 15

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Ancillary service markets
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2021/22 4% 5% 33% 15% 7% 36% 114
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2021/22 4% 6% 35% 14% 5% 34% 93
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2021/22 0% 0% 24% 19% 14% 43% 21
Primarily an electricity retailer 2021/22 7% 7% 27% 0% 0% 60% 15
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Electricity market settings will support an efficient transition of the energy sector to low emissions
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 14 24 16 24 13 9 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 12 22 16 16 9 6 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 2 2 0 8 4 3 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 3 5 2 1 2 0 13

The electricity system will maintain reliability through the transition to low-emissions energy
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 6 20 19 38 10 7 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 5 19 16 30 6 5 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 1 1 3 8 4 2 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 1 4 4 3 1 0 13

The electricity industry is meeting consumers’ needs
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 20 23 8 39 8 2 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 19 22 7 26 5 2 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 1 1 1 13 3 0 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 6 5 1 1 0 0 13

The electricity industry will meet consumers’ evolving needs in the future
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 11 24 22 36 5 2 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 10 21 20 24 4 2 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 1 3 2 12 1 0 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 3 7 1 2 0 0 13

I have confidence in the role the EA plays as kaitiaki of the electricity sector
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 12 23 26 33 4 2 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 11 18 24 23 3 2 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 1 5 2 10 1 0 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 5 3 2 3 0 0 13

The electricity sector operates efficiently
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 15 20 15 41 7 2 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 14 19 12 30 4 2 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 1 1 3 11 3 0 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 4 6 1 2 0 0 13

The electricity system delivers a high level of reliability
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 4 8 10 46 32 0 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 4 7 8 42 20 0 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 0 1 2 4 12 0 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 1 2 4 5 1 0 13

The EA actively monitors market outcomes
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 6 12 21 50 6 5 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 6 11 18 39 4 3 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 0 1 3 11 2 2 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 3 4 3 2 1 0 13

The EA actively monitors participant behaviour
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 8 12 27 48 4 1 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 8 9 23 38 2 1 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 0 3 4 10 2 0 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 5 1 2 5 0 0 13

The EA holds participants to account for their actions
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 13 26 19 39 2 1 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 13 21 18 26 2 1 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 0 5 1 13 0 0 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 6 0 3 4 0 0 13

New entrant retailers can operate on a level playing field with established retailers
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 31 25 16 12 7 9 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 28 22 15 6 2 8 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 3 3 1 6 5 1 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 9 3 1 0 0 0 13

New entrant generators can operate on a level playing field with established generators
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 20 23 21 13 5 18 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 18 20 19 8 1 15 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 2 3 2 5 4 3 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 5 5 1 0 0 2 13

The electricity regulatory environment supports incorporation of new business models and technology in a timely manner
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 15 30 30 15 3 7 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 13 25 27 10 2 4 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 2 5 3 5 1 3 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 3 5 3 1 0 1 13

The current market settings encourage innovation in generation
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 11 23 23 23 6 14 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 9 20 20 16 5 11 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 2 3 3 7 1 3 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 3 5 2 2 1 0 13

The current market setting encourage innovation in distribution network management
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 12 40 25 10 2 11 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 11 30 24 8 2 6 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 1 10 1 2 0 5 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 2 8 2 1 0 0 13

The current market setting encourage innovation in consumer-facing services
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 9 21 27 28 7 8 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 9 20 20 16 5 11 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 1 2 2 10 3 1 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 2 4 3 4 0 0 13

The current market setting encourage innovation in transmission network management
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 10 13 44 14 3 16 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 8 12 36 11 2 12 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 2 1 8 3 1 4 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 1 2 7 3 0 0 13

Competition between electricity generators ensures wholesale market prices are set at an efficient level
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 25 26 9 31 4 5 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 24 23 8 20 2 4 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 1 3 1 11 2 1 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 8 4 0 1 0 0 13

Competition between electricity generators ensures they build the most efficient power stations
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 14 17 23 29 9 8 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 13 15 21 19 6 7 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 1 2 2 10 3 1 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 3 6 2 1 1 0 13

Competition between retailers ensures that consumer prices only rise in line with costs to the electricity companies
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 20 25 16 26 9 4 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 19 20 14 20 4 4 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 1 5 2 6 5 0 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 5 4 1 2 1 0 13

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Retail market
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 13 26 16 32 9 4 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 12 22 16 23 4 4 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 1 4 0 9 5 0 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 3 5 1 3 1 0 13

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Spot market
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 16 23 22 26 7 6 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 15 19 20 18 3 6 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 1 4 2 8 4 0 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 5 6 1 1 0 0 13

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Hedge market, including ASX and OTC
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 17 17 29 16 5 16 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 15 16 28 8 2 12 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 2 1 1 8 3 4 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 5 6 1 1 0 0 13

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Ancillary service markets
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 4 7 41 19 1 28 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 4 5 36 13 1 22 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 0 2 5 6 0 6 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 0 3 6 0 0 4 13
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Electricity market settings will support an efficient transition of the energy sector to low emissions
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 14% 24% 16% 24% 13% 9% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 15% 27% 20% 20% 11% 7% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 11% 11% 0% 42% 21% 16% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 23% 38% 15% 8% 15% 0% 13

The electricity system will maintain reliability through the transition to low-emissions energy
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 6% 20% 19% 38% 10% 7% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 6% 23% 20% 37% 7% 6% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 5% 5% 16% 42% 21% 11% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 8% 31% 31% 23% 8% 0% 13

The electricity industry is meeting consumers’ needs
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 20% 23% 8% 39% 8% 2% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 23% 27% 9% 32% 6% 2% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 5% 5% 5% 68% 16% 0% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 46% 38% 8% 8% 0% 0% 13

The electricity industry will meet consumers’ evolving needs in the future
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 11% 24% 22% 36% 5% 2% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 12% 26% 25% 30% 5% 2% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 5% 16% 11% 63% 5% 0% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 23% 54% 8% 15% 0% 0% 13

I have confidence in the role the EA plays as kaitiaki of the electricity sector
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 12% 23% 26% 33% 4% 2% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 14% 22% 30% 28% 4% 2% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 5% 26% 11% 53% 5% 0% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 38% 23% 15% 23% 0% 0% 13

The electricity sector operates efficiently
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 15% 20% 15% 41% 7% 2% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 17% 23% 15% 37% 5% 2% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 5% 5% 16% 58% 16% 0% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 31% 46% 8% 15% 0% 0% 13

The electricity system delivers a high level of reliability
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 4% 8% 10% 46% 32% 0% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 5% 9% 10% 52% 25% 0% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 0% 5% 11% 21% 63% 0% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 8% 15% 31% 38% 8% 0% 13

The EA actively monitors market outcomes
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 6% 12% 21% 50% 6% 5% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 7% 14% 22% 48% 5% 4% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 0% 5% 16% 58% 11% 11% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 23% 31% 23% 15% 8% 0% 13

The EA actively monitors participant behaviour
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 8% 12% 27% 48% 4% 1% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 10% 11% 28% 47% 2% 1% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 0% 16% 21% 53% 11% 0% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 38% 8% 15% 38% 0% 0% 13

The EA holds participants to account for their actions
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 13% 26% 19% 39% 2% 1% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 16% 26% 22% 32% 2% 1% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 0% 26% 5% 68% 0% 0% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 46% 0% 23% 31% 0% 0% 13

New entrant retailers can operate on a level playing field with established retailers
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 31% 25% 16% 12% 7% 9% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 35% 27% 19% 7% 2% 10% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 16% 16% 5% 32% 26% 5% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 69% 23% 8% 0% 0% 0% 13

New entrant generators can operate on a level playing field with established generators
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 20% 23% 21% 13% 5% 18% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 22% 25% 23% 10% 1% 19% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 11% 16% 11% 26% 21% 16% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 38% 38% 8% 0% 0% 15% 13

The electricity regulatory environment supports incorporation of new business models and technology in a timely manner
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 15% 30% 30% 15% 3% 7% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 16% 31% 33% 12% 2% 5% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 11% 26% 16% 26% 5% 16% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 23% 38% 23% 8% 0% 8% 13

The current market settings encourage innovation in generation
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 11% 23% 23% 23% 6% 14% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 11% 25% 25% 20% 6% 14% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 11% 16% 16% 37% 5% 16% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 23% 38% 15% 15% 8% 0% 13

The current market setting encourage innovation in distribution network management
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 12% 40% 25% 10% 2% 11% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 14% 37% 30% 10% 2% 7% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 5% 53% 5% 11% 0% 26% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 15% 62% 15% 8% 0% 0% 13

The current market setting encourage innovation in consumer-facing services
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 9% 21% 27% 28% 7% 8% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 11% 25% 25% 20% 6% 14% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 5% 11% 11% 53% 16% 5% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 15% 31% 23% 31% 0% 0% 13

The current market setting encourage innovation in transmission network management
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 10% 13% 44% 14% 3% 16% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 10% 15% 44% 14% 2% 15% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 11% 5% 42% 16% 5% 21% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 8% 15% 54% 23% 0% 0% 13

Competition between electricity generators ensures wholesale market prices are set at an efficient level
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 25% 26% 9% 31% 4% 5% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 30% 28% 10% 25% 2% 5% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 5% 16% 5% 58% 11% 5% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 62% 31% 0% 8% 0% 0% 13

Competition between electricity generators ensures they build the most efficient power stations
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 14% 17% 23% 29% 9% 8% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 16% 19% 26% 23% 7% 9% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 5% 11% 11% 53% 16% 5% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 23% 46% 15% 8% 8% 0% 13

Competition between retailers ensures that consumer prices only rise in line with costs to the electricity companies
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 20% 25% 16% 26% 9% 4% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 23% 25% 17% 25% 5% 5% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 5% 26% 11% 32% 26% 0% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 38% 31% 8% 15% 8% 0% 13

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Retail market
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 13% 26% 16% 32% 9% 4% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 15% 27% 20% 28% 5% 5% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 5% 21% 0% 47% 26% 0% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 23% 38% 8% 23% 8% 0% 13

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Spot market
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 16% 23% 22% 26% 7% 6% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 19% 23% 25% 22% 4% 7% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 5% 21% 11% 42% 21% 0% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 38% 46% 8% 8% 0% 0% 13

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Hedge market, including ASX and OTC
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 17% 17% 29% 16% 5% 16% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 19% 20% 35% 10% 2% 15% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 11% 5% 5% 42% 16% 21% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 38% 46% 8% 8% 0% 0% 13

Percentage of participants who agree that prices in the following electricity markets reflect the outcomes expected in a workably competitive market: Ancillary service markets
Organisation type Year Strongly d Disagree Neither ag   Agree Strongly agN/A Count (n=)
All respondents 2020/21 4% 7% 41% 19% 1% 28% 100
All survey respondents excluding gen-tailers 2020/21 5% 6% 44% 16% 1% 27% 81
Both generator and electricity retailer ("Gen-tailer) 2020/21 0% 11% 26% 32% 0% 32% 19
Primarily an electricity retailer 2020/21 0% 23% 46% 0% 0% 31% 13
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